Sun City Softball Club

Dear Fellow Players:

Welcome to all new and returning members as we embark on another great
season.

Thanks for all your help with the field modifications. It's looking better than ever.

We have eleven sponsors this year. Whenever you need their services please
try to use them.

| look forward to working with all of you to make this the best year ever for the
Sun City Softball Club.

Sincerely,

Gary Suggett
Club President



SUN CITY SUMMERLIN MEN'S SOFTBALL CLUB

2009-10 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President Gary Suggett
Vice President  Charlie Bush
Secretary Len Wiener

Treasurer Gary Sell

COMMISSIONERS
National League  Rich Goodman

American League  Russ Roskens

COMMITTEES

Scheduling and Directory Text Andy Anderson

Outfield Jack Elle
Tom Ford

Infield Ron Schram
Rich Purnell
Dick Danzak
Doug Riach
Pitchers mound  Roy Nelson
Batters box John Bauer
Fence Jim Weniger

AL Saturday play John Bellavia

NL Saturday play Domenic Calderone

Webmaster Robert Altomondo

Website  http://www.scssoftball.com/



American League Rosters

Team 1 Sponsored By

TWO HITIS BOUTRAVENT REPATR COVEANY IIC
MAMITIAN & MAVITIAN PATNTTNG CONTRACTORS

Baver, Jdmn
Bellavia, Jon
Conte, Carl
Costanzo, Augie
TIidwiczak, Carl
Nelson, Roy
O'Carell, Josech
Schrader, Stechen
Schram, Roald Mo
Suggett, Gary
Thayer, Tan
Tuosto, Steve
Van Praet, Roger
Weniger, Jim Asst Mgr

Team 2 Sponsored By
IVEERTAL CAPTTAL BANK & IEXUS CF IAS VEGAS

Buk, George
Convan, Mal
Ford, Thamas
Herlhusky, Jim
Iestarczyk, John
Malkiewicz, Walter
Meadows, Carl Asst Mgr
Miller, Iarry
Purrell, Rich
Sell, Gary Mg
Solaron, Steve
Scanton, Clark
Stacy, Jdmn
Tartaglione, Pat

Team 3 Sonsored By SEE RIGHT NOW

Altaondo, Rdoert Mgr
Callaghan, Paul
Clement, Ridhard “Clau”
Elle, Jdmn (Jack)
Lipkovich, Roald Asst Mgr
Meinholdt, Virodl
Moore, (ary
O'cea, Roy
Rahn, Ed
Riach, Doug
Roskens, Russ
Scholl, Lloyd
Walsh, Mark



National League Rosters

Team1 Sponsared By
COVFCRT KEHERS & NEVADA STATEBANK

Bucdlato, Ron
CAderane, Donenic
Ganbdlio, Tony
Gdd, Noman My
Goodnman, Rch
Hinan, Joseph “Dave’
Kelly, Rchard
Krane, Bill
Lachet, Lee Asst My
Lovelace, Terry
Novak, Louis
R, Don
Ratt, Demnis
Sinn, Denis

Team2 Sponsared By
STATEFARMINBLRANCE&"SID' AULIFCRDRAINTINGLLC

Basile, Stephen
Baterman, Terrell Asst My
Casymn, Tom
Qark Don
Danid, Lomie
Geyer, George My
Kaczmarczyk, Jdn
Kavua, Robert
Korzep, Bob
MeKillip, Thoras
Roquette, Paudl
Thonetz, EJ“E T.”
V\&ters, Denis
Winchell, Marvin

Teamn3
FANTASTICINDOCRSN\APMEET & THVR_ ETONGAMNG COHRCRATION

Anoia, Louis
Bush, Gharlie My
Cdderone, Joe
Dazak Rchard Asst My
Fagano, Anthory
Leavitt, Raynond
Lonbardo, Joe
Naras, V\Ater
Romrano, Alexander
Rose, Stanley
Saorero, Rchard
Wierer, Len
Zseryuk, William



AMERICAN LEAGUE RULES 2009-10

The league will rotate early and late games with the National League every game day. Games will start
promptly at 8:30 and 10:00 until changes are needed due to cold weather. Each team will play 2 games per
week. It will be a 7 inning game with no mercy rule. This will count in the standings and should be recorded
by circling the winning team on the schedule on the bulletin board. After the official game is finished, the
teams can play additional innings to fill up the time slot. If a team cannot field at least 6 players it will forfeit
the game and a win will be recorded for the other team. If both teams cannot field at least 6 players the
game will not be recorded in the standings and a pickup game can be played using players off the fence, if
necessary.

When a team(s) is short a player(s) they may select a LIKE CALIBER player from the idle American
League team. There will be only 10 players in the field regardless of how many players are present. All
players will be in the batting order. Each player on the starting game roster must play at least 5 innings in
the field. If no outside umpire is available, participating teams will furnish umpire (s).

SSUSA rules will be followed unless otherwise specified.

1. Runners will be allowed from home plate only if the player being replaced is injured during the game being
played.

2. All bats are allowed except Gray Miken
3. Balls will be 44 core 3.75 average.

4. Pitching Screen: The screen will be placed 18 inches to the left and 3 feet in front of the pitching rubber.
(left for left handers). If the pitcher opts not to use the screen it will be turned parallel to a line from home
plate to second base 18 inches left of the rubber.

5. CURSING,; First offense gets a warning from the umpire; Second offense in the same game will result in
ejection.

6. Team managers are responsible for the conduct of their players.

7. Limit of 5 runs per team per inning except unlimited n the last inning. If the game is not completed 10
minutes prior to the start of the next game, the inning in progress will be completed and the game is ended,
even if the score is tied. If 1 team is ahead by 10 or more runs after the second to last inning, the losing
team will bat again. If they catch up the other team gets their at bat.

8. Calling balls and strikes; On an adverse weather day, and with both managers agreeing, only strikes will
be called and the umpire will be informed of this decision. If the weather improves, the umpire, with the
agreement of both managers, may begin to call balls and strikes after any completed inning. If the managers
cannot agree the umpire will make the decision.

9. Any foul tip caught by the catcher results in an out.
10. All protests and concerns must be directed to the Commissioner from managers only.

11. Any rule dispute or question on the field is to be handled by the umpire (s) and the respective managers.
NO PLAYERS are to be involved other than the managers.

12. New players who join after the league starts will play 3 games on a team (s) as determined by the player
placement committee which is made up of the managers and the commissioner.

13. LOCAL: A batted ball that hits the screen is a dead ball. (No pitch)

14. BATTER/RUNNER REACHING FIRST BASE -« §8.3(1) « The Batter/Runner failing to touch the portion of
the double bag extending into foul territory (orange portion) was previously at risk to be put out for failing to
do so, but only by an appeal play. The rule is amended to make this the umpire's call without an appeal and
now conforms to the similar treatment governed by §8.8(2) for CROSSING OR TOUCHING HOME
PLATE/MAT, which is not an appeal play. Please note a runner can touch the white bag on a play at first
base in order to avoid a collision without penalty. Generally this happens with a throw to 1st from foul
territory or one that causes the fielder (1st baseman) to go into foul territory to retrieve an errant throw. A
runner can touch either bag when there is no play at 1st base.

15. The four foot line in front of the batters box will be used. The batter may touch the line, but no part of his
foot may be outside it. Any player who attempts to obliterate or erase the line will be called out.



NATIONAL LEAGUE RULES 2009-10

The league will rotate early and late times with the American League. Each team will play 2 games per week.
Games will be 7 innings (time permitting) with no mercy rule. Results will be recorded by circling the winning
team on the schedule posted on the bulletin board.

SSUSA softball rules will apply except as specified below.

1. Cursing or belligerent behavior will result in ejection, at the umpire and/or managers discretion. Preferred
additional discipline will be referred to the Commissioner.

2. Only managers and umpire will settle disputes. If they cannot agree the Commissioner or his designee will
rule.

3. All bats are allowed, and balls will be 44 core 3.75 average.

4. Run through is allowed at all bases.

5. Infielders must stay off the infield and outfield grass until the ball is hit.

6. Outfielders must stay beyond the 150 foot marker until the ball is hit. The middle infielder must decide if
he is going to play infield or outfield before the ball pitched. If he chooses to play outfield, then he must
adhere to the 150 ft. rule.

7. Scoring is limited to 5 runs per inning, except for the 7th inning.

8. A walked batter must advance to 1st base.

9. Any batter may request a substitute runner. A substitute runner from home must run from at least six feet
behind the front of home plate.

10. All players will be in the batting order and will play a minimum of every other inning in the field.
11. On windy days both managers may agree to calling strikes only.

12. Players needed to fill a team roster will be picked from the fence. First pick goes to the team that is
lowest in the standings. Players will be selected off the fence in the order they arrived at the ballpark.
Players picked off the fence will bat after all regular players have batted in the lineup.

13. The infield fly rule will be in effect for all games.

14. No new inning will start within 10 minutes of the next scheduled game time. If tied, log it as a tie.
15. The batter is out on any foul ball caught (no height limit).

16. A batter can be thrown out at first base from the outfield, unless the age of the batter is 80 or older.

17. BATTER/RUNNER REACHING FIRST BASE - §8.3(1) * The Batter/Runner failing to touch the portion of
the double bag extending into foul territory (orange portion) was previously at risk to be put out for failing to
do so, but only by an appeal play. The rule is amended to make this the umpire's call without an appeal and
now conforms to the similar treatment governed by §8.8(2) for CROSSING OR TOUCHING HOME
PLATE/MAT, which is not an appeal play. Please note a runner can touch the white bag on a play at first
base in order to avoid a collision without penalty. Generally this happens with a throw to 1st from foul
territory or one that causes the fielder (1st baseman) to go into foul territory to retrieve an errant throw. A
runner can touch either bag when there is no play at 1st base.



Name

Altomondo, Robert
Amoia, Louis

Directory

Email

raltomondo@cox.net
angsdad@yahoo.com

Address

3008 Ripon Dr.
2736 Lotus Hill DR

Anderson, Elwood “Andy”elwood.anderson@gmail.coni 1000 Clarion Lane

Basile, Stephen
Bateman, Terrell
Bauer, John
Bellavia, John
Bucelato, Ron
Buk, George
Bush, Charlie
Calderone, Domenic
Calderone, Joe
Callaghan, Paul
Casynn, Tom
Clark, Don

steveadin@cox.net

bauer63vj@yahoo.com

cgbuk1@embargmail.com
cbush2629@cox.net

callapa@aol.com

2jdclark@cox.net

Clement, Richard “Clem” pervprof@cox.net

Conte, Carl
Costanzo, Augie
Cowan, Mel
Daniel, Lonnie
Danzak, Richard
Elle, John (Jack)
Fagiano, Anthony
Ford, Thomas
Gambello, Tony
Geyer, George
Gold, Norman
Goodman, Rich
Herhusky, Jim
Holman, Joseph “Dawe”
Kaczmarczyk, John
Kawla, Robert
Kelly, Richard
Korzep, Bob
Krane, Bill

Lachat, Lee
Leavitt, Raymond
Lestarczyk, John
Lipkovich, Ronald
Lombardo, Joe
Lowelace, Terry
Ludwiczak, Carl
Malkiewicz, Walter

meteune2@msn.com
augieman@cox.net
barbv27@cox.net
Idaniel4@cox.net
rdanzak@cox.net
kjelle@embargmail.com

btford@cox.net

tonyneliz@embargmail.com

jorygeyer@hotmail.com
noreil@cox.net

jherhusky@cox.net

10700 Sky Meadow
9605 Eagle Valley Dr
10536 Back Plains Drive
2817 Dry Plains

3017 Faiss Dr

2344 Hot River St

2629 Desert Sands Drive
2353 Hot River

10421 Villa Ridge Drive
2537 Showcase Dr

2100 Spring Water
10317 Back Plains Dr
11020 Clarion Lane
10733 Heritage Hills Dr
2912 Big Green Ln

3117 Ravenshoe

10625 Clear Meadows
10709 Clear Meadows Dr
10428 Longwood Dr
10313 Bent Brook PI
11017 Sundown Hills
2220 Hot Oak Ridge
10904 Black Ledge Ave
2609 Youngdale Dr
10701 Grand Cypress Ave
10932 Clarion Ln

joedholm@Embargmail.com 2821 Golf Links Dr

jkaczmarczyk@cox.net
dalekawula@cox.net
nnanppa@cox.net
bkorzeplv@aol.com
wkrane1912@aol.com
lee.lachat@gmail.com
rgleavitt@cox.net

rslippy@cox.net
TerryANDSue@yahoo.com

carlbet711@aol.com
wamjcm@cox.net

10925 Pine Meadow Ct
10708 Baylark Avenue
2609 Hanging Rock Dr
2738 Darby Falls Dr
3101 Bangor Court
10517 Cogswell Ave
3004 Hidden Treasure Dr
3101 Hadden Dr

9504 Yucca Blossom Dr
10709 Hunters Woods PI
2317 Hot Oak Ridge
11065 Clear Meadows
2920 Castle Bar Dr

Telephone

341-0153
256-4431
869-6028
838-0039
254-9998
838-4831
255-2852
255-5637
869-4913
476-9925
804-6755
304-1877
360-3245
735-0414
476-4803
396-1022
463-4836
360-9717
363-3231
445-6315
243-5083
233-4863
869-0534
240-4614
804-4233
243-6219
240-2891
869-3161
266-7866
255-1009
240-3488
240-6257
631-0271
255-1886
255-1912
540-5997
228-6939
242-5011
243-7874
767-2763
228-9242
256-2885
255-9662



Name

Matras, Walter
McKillip, Thomas
Meadows, Carl
Meinholdt, Virgil
Miller, Larry
Moore, Gary
Nelson, Roy
Novak, Louis
O'Connell, Joseph
O'dea, Roy

Pill, Don
Poquette, Paul
Pratt, Dennis
Purnell, Rich
Rahn, Ed

Riach, Doug
Romano, Alexander
Rose, Stanley
Roskens, Russ
Scholl, Lloyd
Schrader, Stephen
Schram, Ronald
Sell, Gary

Slinn, Dennis
Sobrero, Richard
Solomon, Steve
Spanton, Clark
Stacy, John
Stonecipher, Nathan
Suggett, Gary
Tartaglione, Pat
Thayer, Tom
Thometz, Edward
Tuosto, Steve
Van Praet, Roger
Walsh, Mark
Walters, Dennis
Weniger, Jim

W iener, Len
Winchell, Marvin
Zsenyuk, William

Email

wfmatras @cox.net
tstours8@yahoo.com
meado72@cox.net
lwjm@cox.net

moldmanmoore@aol.com
RIjn33@cox.net
novakld2517@cox.net
jpocon@cox.net

luap58@comcast.net
dwpratt@cox.net
richpurnell@cox.net
eerorganic@aol.com
mariar@intermind.net
romano.ae@gmail.com

Address

2609 Tumblebrook Dr.
10617 Shoalhaven Dr
10309 Sawmill Ave

9001 Pennystone Ave
10712 Windledge Ave
10321 Snyder Ave

3000 Sungold

9208 Cactus Wood Dr
2921 Golf Links Dr
10908 Mission Lakes
2225 Barbers Point
11064 Clear Meadows
2533 Laton Court

2400 Indian Hollow Court
10904 Mission Lakes Ave
3108 Angelica Ct

9420 Elmbrook Ct

slrose702@embargmail.cot®432 Frostburg Lane

nvhawks @webtv.net
lischoll@juno.com
bonsteve@cox.net
schrambos@cox.net
gcharless@peoplepc.com
slinndj@embargmail.com

spsolo1941@yahoo.com
spanco@cox.net
fraulyn@cox.net
nathan56@cox.net
honeysuggs@cox.net
tuticap@aol.com
theyert@post.queens.ca
thometz1@cox.net
stuosto@cox.net
pattivp@cox.net
walsh0237@comcast.net
sherden00@yahoo.com
jfid9365@yahoo.com
lenjo1724@aol.com
marwinch@cox.net
zsenyukwp@msn.com

10637 Paradise Point Dr
9824 Folsom

2561 Banora Point Dr
10416 Long Leaf Place
10909 Clarion Lane
2708 Crown Ridge Dr
10703 Mission Lakes Ave
10832 Button Willow Dr
2725 Spalding Dr

10304 Button Willow Dr
10637 Clarion Lane
10904 Clear Meadows Dr
10825 Windledge

9925 Arbuckle Dr

2316 Sun ClIiff Drive
2017 Suncliff Street
10412 Marymount
10012 Keysborough Dr
2620 Desert Sands Dr
10333 Villa Ridge Dr
2500 Sandilands Dr
10317 Frostburg Lane
3105 Brightridge Dr

Telephone

838-1747
254-8544
256-5499
541-8121
405-6724
360-5893
242-8184
228-1363
363-3355
645-9255
254-0023
838-8527
254-1489
240-7875
869-2536
877=9716
838-9932
240-7519
243-7506
233-6143
256-7394
360-2816
363-2982
255-8117
360-9877
240-3947
255-5850
360-8407
240-6999
256-2101
869-9393
243-6162
255-2316
406-1920
360-5772
363-1854
485-4685
804-5262
385-4611
869-8772
255-3184



