Sun City Softball Club

Dear Fellow Players:

Welcome to all new and returning members as we embark on another great season.

Thanks for all your help with the field modifications. It's looking better than ever.

We have eleven sponsors this year. Whenever you need their services please try to use them.

I look forward to working with all of you to make this the best year ever for the Sun City Softball Club.

Sincerely,

Gary Suggett Club President

SUN CITY SUMMERLIN MEN'S SOFTBALL CLUB

2009-10 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President Gary Suggett

Vice President Charlie Bush

Secretary Len Wiener

Treasurer Gary Sell

COMMISSIONERS

National League Rich Goodman

American League Russ Roskens

COMMITTEES

Scheduling and Directory Text Andy Anderson

Outfield Jack Elle

Tom Ford

Infield Ron Schram

Rich Purnell Dick Danzak Doug Riach

Pitchers mound Roy Nelson

Batters box John Bauer

Fence Jim Weniger

AL Saturday play John Bellavia

NL Saturday play Domenic Calderone

Webmaster Robert Altomondo

Website http://www.scssoftball.com/

American League Rosters

Team 1 Sponsored By
TWO HILLS EQUIPMENT REPAIR COMPANY LLC
MCMILLAN & MCMILLAN PAINTING CONTRACTORS

Bauer, John
Bellavia, John
Conte, Carl
Costanzo, Augie
Iudwiczak, Carl
Nelson, Roy
O'Connell, Joseph
Schrader, Stephen
Schram, Ronald Mgr
Suggett, Gary
Thayer, Tom
Tuosto, Steve
Van Praet, Roger
Weniger, Jim Asst Mgr

Team 2 Sponsored By IMPERIAL CAPITAL BANK & LEXUS OF LAS VEGAS

Buk, George
Cowan, Mel
Ford, Thomas
Herhusky, Jim
Lestarczyk, John
Malkiewicz, Walter
Meadows, Carl Asst Mgr
Miller, Larry
Rurnell, Rich
Sell, Gary Mgr
Solomon, Steve
Spanton, Clark
Stacy, John
Tartaglione, Pat

Team 3 Sonsored By SEE RIGHT NOW

Altonombo, Robert Mgr
Callaghan, Paul
Clement, Richard "Clem"
Elle, John (Jack)
Lipkovich, Ronald Asst Mgr
Meinholdt, Virgil
Moore, Gary
O'dea, Roy
Rahn, Ed
Riach, Doug
Roskens, Russ
Scholl, Lloyd
Walsh, Mark

National League Rosters

Team 1 Sponsored By COMFORT KEEPERS & NEVADA STATEBANK

Bucelato, Ron
Calderone, Domenic
Gambello, Tony
Gold, Norman Myr
Goodman, Rich
Holman, Joseph "Dave"
Kelly, Richard
Krane, Bill
Lachat, Lee Asst Myr
Lovelace, Terry
Novak, Louis
Fill, Don
Rratt, Dennis
Sinn, Dennis

Team2 Sponsored By STATEFARMINSURANCE & "SID" GLUFORD PAINTING LLC

Basile, Stephen
Bateman, Terrell Asst Myr
Casynn, Tom
Cark, Don
Daniel, Lonnie
Geyer, George Myr
Kaczmarczyk, John
Kavula, Robert
Korzep, Bob
McKillip, Thomas
Poquette, Paul
Thometz, Ed "E T."
Watters, Dennis
Winchell, Marvin

Team3 FANTASTIC INDOOR SWAPMEET & TEMPLETON GAMING CORPORATION

Antoia, Louis
Anderson, Elwood "Andy"
Bush, Charlie Mgr
Calderone, Joe
Danzak, Richard Asst Mgr
Fagiano, Anthony
Leavitt, Raymond
Lombardo, Joe
Matras, Watter
Romano, Alexander
Rose, Stanley
Sobrero, Richard
Wiener, Len
Zsenyuk, William

AMERICAN LEAGUE RULES 2009-10

The league will rotate early and late games with the National League every game day. Games will start promptly at 8:30 and 10:00 until changes are needed due to cold weather. Each team will play 2 games per week. It will be a 7 inning game with no mercy rule. This will count in the standings and should be recorded by circling the winning team on the schedule on the bulletin board. After the official game is finished, the teams can play additional innings to fill up the time slot. If a team cannot field at least 6 players it will forfeit the game and a win will be recorded for the other team. If both teams cannot field at least 6 players the game will not be recorded in the standings and a pickup game can be played using players off the fence, if necessary.

When a team(s) is short a player(s) they may select a LIKE CALIBER player from the idle American League team. There will be only 10 players in the field regardless of how many players are present. All players will be in the batting order. Each player on the starting game roster must play at least 5 innings in the field. If no outside umpire is available, participating teams will furnish umpire (s).

SSUSA rules will be followed unless otherwise specified.

- 1. Runners will be allowed from home plate only if the player being replaced is injured during the game being played.
- 2. All bats are allowed except Gray Miken
- 3. Balls will be 44 core 3.75 average.
- 4. Pitching Screen: The screen will be placed 18 inches to the left and 3 feet in front of the pitching rubber. (left for left handers). If the pitcher opts not to use the screen it will be turned parallel to a line from home plate to second base 18 inches left of the rubber.
- 5. CURSING; First offense gets a warning from the umpire; Second offense in the same game will result in ejection.
- 6. Team managers are responsible for the conduct of their players.
- 7. Limit of 5 runs per team per inning except unlimited n the last inning. If the game is not completed 10 minutes prior to the start of the next game, the inning in progress will be completed and the game is ended, even if the score is tied. If 1 team is ahead by 10 or more runs after the second to last inning, the losing team will bat again. If they catch up the other team gets their at bat.
- 8. Calling balls and strikes; On an adverse weather day, and with both managers agreeing, only strikes will be called and the umpire will be informed of this decision. If the weather improves, the umpire, with the agreement of both managers, may begin to call balls and strikes after any completed inning. If the managers cannot agree the umpire will make the decision.
- 9. Any foul tip caught by the catcher results in an out.
- 10. All protests and concerns must be directed to the Commissioner from managers only.
- 11. Any rule dispute or question on the field is to be handled by the umpire (s) and the respective managers. NO PLAYERS are to be involved other than the managers.
- 12. New players who join after the league starts will play 3 games on a team (s) as determined by the player placement committee which is made up of the managers and the commissioner.
- 13. LOCAL: A batted ball that hits the screen is a dead ball. (No pitch)
- 14. BATTER/RUNNER REACHING FIRST BASE §8.3(1) The Batter/Runner failing to touch the portion of the double bag extending into foul territory (orange portion) was previously at risk to be put out for failing to do so, but only by an appeal play. The rule is amended to make this the umpire's call without an appeal and now conforms to the similar treatment governed by §8.8(2) for CROSSING OR TOUCHING HOME PLATE/MAT, which is not an appeal play. Please note a runner can touch the white bag on a play at first base in order to avoid a collision without penalty. Generally this happens with a throw to 1st from foul territory or one that causes the fielder (1st baseman) to go into foul territory to retrieve an errant throw. A runner can touch either bag when there is no play at 1st base.
- 15. The four foot line in front of the batters box will be used. The batter may touch the line, but no part of his foot may be outside it. Any player who attempts to obliterate or erase the line will be called out.

NATIONAL LEAGUE RULES 2009-10

The league will rotate early and late times with the American League. Each team will play 2 games per week. Games will be 7 innings (time permitting) with no mercy rule. Results will be recorded by circling the winning team on the schedule posted on the bulletin board.

SSUSA softball rules will apply except as specified below.

- 1. Cursing or belligerent behavior will result in ejection, at the umpire and/or managers discretion. Preferred additional discipline will be referred to the Commissioner.
- 2. Only managers and umpire will settle disputes. If they cannot agree the Commissioner or his designee will rule.
- 3. All bats are allowed, and balls will be 44 core 3.75 average.
- 4. Run through is allowed at all bases.
- 5. Infielders must stay off the infield and outfield grass until the ball is hit.
- 6. Outfielders must stay beyond the 150 foot marker until the ball is hit. The middle infielder must decide if he is going to play infield or outfield before the ball pitched. If he chooses to play outfield, then he must adhere to the 150 ft. rule.
- 7. Scoring is limited to 5 runs per inning, except for the 7th inning.
- 8. A walked batter must advance to 1st base.
- 9. Any batter may request a substitute runner. A substitute runner from home must run from at least six feet behind the front of home plate.
- 10. All players will be in the batting order and will play a minimum of every other inning in the field.
- 11. On windy days both managers may agree to calling strikes only.
- 12. Players needed to fill a team roster will be picked from the fence. First pick goes to the team that is lowest in the standings. Players will be selected off the fence in the order they arrived at the ballpark. Players picked off the fence will bat after all regular players have batted in the lineup.
- 13. The infield fly rule will be in effect for all games.
- 14. No new inning will start within 10 minutes of the next scheduled game time. If tied, log it as a tie.
- 15. The batter is out on any foul ball caught (no height limit).
- 16. A batter can be thrown out at first base from the outfield, unless the age of the batter is 80 or older.
- 17. BATTER/RUNNER REACHING FIRST BASE §8.3(1) The Batter/Runner failing to touch the portion of the double bag extending into foul territory (orange portion) was previously at risk to be put out for failing to do so, but only by an appeal play. The rule is amended to make this the umpire's call without an appeal and now conforms to the similar treatment governed by §8.8(2) for CROSSING OR TOUCHING HOME PLATE/MAT, which is not an appeal play. Please note a runner can touch the white bag on a play at first base in order to avoid a collision without penalty. Generally this happens with a throw to 1st from foul territory or one that causes the fielder (1st baseman) to go into foul territory to retrieve an errant throw. A runner can touch either bag when there is no play at 1st base.

Directory

Name	Email	Address	Telephone
Altomondo, Robert	raltomondo@cox.net	3008 Ripon Dr.	341-0153
Amoia, Louis	angsdad@yahoo.com	2736 Lotus Hill DR	256-4431
	"elwood.anderson@gmail.co		869-6028
Basile, Stephen	steveadin@cox.net	10700 Sky Meadow	838-0039
Bateman, Terrell	otovoudin@oox.not	9605 Eagle Valley Dr	254-9998
Bauer, John	bauer63vj@yahoo.com	10536 Back Plains Drive	838-4831
Bellavia, John	2445.55 ij@j 4.165.65	2817 Dry Plains	255-2852
Bucelato, Ron		3017 Faiss Dr	255-5637
Buk, George	cgbuk1@embarqmail.com	2344 Hot River St	869-4913
Bush, Charlie	cbush2629@cox.net	2629 Desert Sands Drive	476-9925
Calderone, Domenic	0540112020@00X.1101	2353 Hot River	804-6755
Calderone, Joe		10421 Villa Ridge Drive	304-1877
Callaghan, Paul	callapa@aol.com	2537 Showcase Dr	360-3245
Casynn, Tom	odnapa@don.oom	2100 Spring Water	735-0414
Clark, Don	2jdclark@cox.net	10317 Back Plains Dr	476-4803
Clement, Richard "Clem"	pervprof@cox.net	11020 Clarion Lane	396-1022
Conte, Carl	meteune2@msn.com	10733 Heritage Hills Dr	463-4836
Costanzo, Augie	augieman@cox.net	2912 Big Green Ln	360-9717
Cowan, Mel	barblv27@cox.net	3117 Ravenshoe	363-3231
Daniel, Lonnie	Idaniel4@cox.net	10625 Clear Meadows	445-6315
Danzak, Richard	rdanzak@cox.net	10709 Clear Meadows Dr	243-5083
Elle, John (Jack)	kjelle@embarqmail.com	10428 Longwood Dr	233-4863
Fagiano, Anthony	.,	10313 Bent Brook PI	869-0534
Ford, Thomas	btford@cox.net	11017 Sundown Hills	240-4614
Gambello, Tony	tonyneliz@embarqmail.com	2220 Hot Oak Ridge	804-4233
Geyer, George	jorygeyer@hotmail.com	10904 Black Ledge Ave	243-6219
Gold, Norman	noreil@cox.net	2609 Youngdale Dr	240-2891
Goodman, Rich		10701 Grand Cypress Ave	869-3161
Herhusky, Jim	jherhusky@cox.net	10932 Clarion Ln	266-7866
Holman, Joseph "Dave"	joedholm@Embarqmail.com	2821 Golf Links Dr	255-1009
Kaczmarczyk, John	jkaczmarczyk@cox.net	10925 Pine Meadow Ct	240-3488
Kavula, Robert	dalekavula@cox.net	10708 Baylark Avenue	240-6257
Kelly, Richard	nnanppa@cox.net	2609 Hanging Rock Dr	631-0271
Korzep, Bob	bkorzeplv@aol.com	2738 Darby Falls Dr	255-1886
Krane, Bill	wkrane1912@aol.com	3101 Bangor Court	255-1912
Lachat, Lee	lee.lachat@gmail.com	10517 Cogswell Ave	540-5997
Leavitt, Raymond	rgleavitt@cox.net	3004 Hidden Treasure Dr	228-6939
Lestarczyk, John		3101 Hadden Dr	242-5011
Lipkovich, Ronald	rslippy@cox.net	9504 Yucca Blossom Dr	243-7874
Lombardo, Joe		10709 Hunters Woods PI	767-2763
Lovelace, Terry	TerryANDSue@yahoo.com	2317 Hot Oak Ridge	228-9242
Ludwiczak, Carl	carlbet711@aol.com	11065 Clear Meadows	256-2885
Malkiewicz, Walter	wamjcm@cox.net	2920 Castle Bar Dr	255-9662

Name	Email	Address	Telephone
Matras, Walter	wfmatras@cox.net	2609 Tumblebrook Dr.	838-1747
McKillip, Thomas	tstours8@yahoo.com	10617 Shoalhaven Dr	254-8544
Meadows, Carl	meado72@cox.net	10309 Sawmill Ave	256-5499
Meinholdt, Virgil	lwjm@cox.net	9001 Pennystone Ave	541-8121
Miller, Larry	, 3	10712 Windledge Ave	405-6724
Moore, Gary	moldmanmoore@aol.com	<u> </u>	360-5893
Nelson, Roy	Rljn33@cox.net	3000 Sungold	242-8184
Novak, Louis	novakld2517@cox.net	9208 Cactus Wood Dr	228-1363
O'Connell, Joseph	jpocon@cox.net	2921 Golf Links Dr	363-3355
O'dea, Roy	,	10908 Mission Lakes	645-9255
Pill, Don		2225 Barbers Point	254-0023
Poquette, Paul	luap58@comcast.net	11064 Clear Meadows	838-8527
Pratt, Dennis	dwpratt@cox.net	2533 Laton Court	254-1489
Purnell, Rich	richpurnell@cox.net	2400 Indian Hollow Court	240-7875
Rahn, Ed	eerorganic@aol.com	10904 Mission Lakes Ave	869-2536
Riach, Doug	mariar@intermind.net	3108 Angelica Ct	877=9716
Romano, Alexander	romano.ae@gmail.com	9420 Elmbrook Ct	838-9932
Rose, Stanley	slrose702@embarqmail.c	on0432 Frostburg Lane	240-7519
Roskens, Russ	nvhawks@webtv.net	10637 Paradise Point Dr	243-7506
Scholl, Lloyd	ljscholl@juno.com	9824 Folsom	233-6143
Schrader, Stephen	bonsteve@cox.net	2561 Banora Point Dr	256-7394
Schram, Ronald	schrambos@cox.net	10416 Long Leaf Place	360-2816
Sell, Gary	gcharless@peoplepc.com	10909 Clarion Lane	363-2982
Slinn, Dennis	slinndj@embarqmail.com	2708 Crown Ridge Dr	255-8117
Sobrero, Richard		10703 Mission Lakes Ave	360-9877
Solomon, Steve	spsolo1941@yahoo.com	10832 Button Willow Dr	240-3947
Spanton, Clark	spanco@cox.net	2725 Spalding Dr	255-5850
Stacy, John	fraulyn@cox.net	10304 Button Willow Dr	360-8407
Stonecipher, Nathan	nathan56@cox.net	10637 Clarion Lane	240-6999
Suggett, Gary	honeysuggs@cox.net	10904 Clear Meadows Dr	256-2101
Tartaglione, Pat	tuticap@aol.com	10825 Windledge	869-9393
Thayer, Tom	theyert@post.queens.ca	9925 Arbuckle Dr	243-6162
Thometz, Edward	thometz1@cox.net	2316 Sun Cliff Drive	255-2316
Tuosto, Steve	stuosto@cox.net	2017 Suncliff Street	406-1920
Van Praet, Roger	pattivp@cox.net	10412 Marymount	360-5772
Walsh, Mark	walsh0237@comcast.net	10012 Keysborough Dr	363-1854
Walters, Dennis	sherden00@yahoo.com	2620 Desert Sands Dr	485-4685
Weniger, Jim	jfjd9365@yahoo.com	10333 Villa Ridge Dr	804-5262
Wiener, Len	lenjo1724@aol.com	2500 Sandilands Dr	385-4611
Winchell, Marvin	marwinch@cox.net	10317 Frostburg Lane	869-8772
Zsenyuk, William	zsenyukwp@msn.com	3105 Brightridge Dr	255-3184